## **ARKANSAS SENATE**

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003 **Amendment Form** 

**********
Subtitle of House Bill No. 2330
"AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHILDREN'S PRODUCT SAFETY ACT OF ARKANSAS."
**********
Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2330.
Amend House Bill No. 2330 as originally introduced:
Page 2, delete lines 23 through 34 and substitute the following:  "(2) A child care facility may request the Attorney General's Office to assist it in obtaining the list by providing its name and mailing address to the Consumer Product Safety Commission for the purpose of receiving the list of recalled children's products and quarterly updates through a mailing sent directly from the Consumer Product Safety Commission or by providing the Consumer Product Safety Commission with the facility's email address so it may receive the list and updates by email notification.  (e)(1) Each child care facility, as part of the licensing, licensing renewal, or periodic update process conducted by the department, shall certify in writing on forms provided by the Department of Human Services, that it has reviewed each of the bulletins and notices issued by the list of recalled children's products maintained by the Office of the Attorney General regarding unsafe children's products or the Consumer Product Safety Commission and any updates to the list, and that after a thorough inspection, to the best of their knowledge, there are no unsafe children's products toys, furniture, or equipment in the facility."
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

By: Senator B. Johnson LDH/JMB - 032620031022 **JMB489**